PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8168543

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FALCON'S CREATIVE GROUP, LLC	06/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FALCON'S BEYOND GLOBAL,LLC			
Street Address:	6996 PIAZZA GRANDE AVENUE, SUITE 301			
City:	ORLANDO			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	32835			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8206230
Patent Number:	8992336
Patent Number:	9540832
Patent Number:	8225555
Patent Number:	8474191
Patent Number:	10151927
Patent Number:	9981194
Patent Number:	10857467
Application Number:	16897181
Application Number:	17544441
Application Number:	17672276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)298-7570

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026253500

Email: Washington.PatentAdministrator@katten.com

Correspondent Name: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP Address Line 1: 1919 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-3404

PATENT REEL: 064911 FRAME: 0188

508121365

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	395244-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOREEN DEVITO
SIGNATURE:	/DOREEN DEVITO/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2023

Total Attachments: 5

 $source=2FalconsCreativeGroupLLCtoFalconsBeyondGlobalLLCsigned\#page1.tif\\ source=2FalconsCreativeGroupLLCtoFalconsBeyondGlobalLLCsigned\#page2.tif\\ source=2FalconsCreativeGroupLLCtoFalconsBeyondGlobalLLCsigned\#page3.tif\\ source=2FalconsCreativeGroupLLCtoFalconsBeyondGlobalLLCsigned\#page4.tif\\ source=2FalconsCreativeGroupLLCtoFalconsBeyondGlobalLLCsigned\#page5.tif\\$

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Falcon's Creative Group, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, ("<u>Assignor</u>"), is the owner of the issued patents and pending patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (hereinafter, the "<u>Scheduled Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Falcon's Beyond Global, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Scheduled Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, all right, title and interest to the Scheduled Patents and the inventions therein set forth and described, all reissues and extensions thereof, and any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries which may be granted thereon or therefor; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its assigns or other legal representatives for their own use and enjoyment, to the end of the term or terms for which any of said letters patents have been granted or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all rights to sue and recover for any infringement of any of the Scheduled Patents.

Upon the full execution and exchange of this Patent Assignment, at Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such additional assignment documents as Assignee prepares and states is necessary to confirm and effect the assignment and transfer of the Scheduled Patents. At the reasonable request of Assignee, and at Assignee's sole expense, Assignor shall execute, and shall designate a responsible person (as applicable) who shall in the future, timely execute and deliver all such assignment documents to Assignee. Until such time as all of the assignments of the Scheduled Patents as set forth on Exhibit A hereto are duly recorded with the responsible government offices (the "Interim Period"), Assignor acknowledges and confirms that Assignee shall, in any event, be deemed hereunder, to be the owner of all of the Scheduled Patents and Assignee shall be solely responsible (at Assignee's sole cost and expense) for maintaining, enforcing, prosecuting and defending all such Scheduled Patents.

In the event that any of the Scheduled Patents shall become due for any maintenance filings or other recordations during the Interim Period, Assignor shall likewise cooperate with Assignee's requests and hereby consents and grants to Assignee the right to take whatever action is necessary, in Assignee's reasonable judgment, and at Assignee's expense, to maintain and enforce all registrations and other filings in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the patent offices of other relevant countries. All recordations and filings of assignments of the Scheduled Patents and other materials confirming ownership by Assignee shall be made at Assignee's sole expense.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding on the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Patent Assignment to be signed in its legal name by its duly authorized officer this 27 day of June, 2023.

Falcon's Creative Group, LLC

Name: Cecil Magpuri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

Falcon's Beyond Global, LLC

By: Cecil D. Magnuri
Name: Cecil Magnuri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Exhibit A

FALCON'S TREEHOUSE, LLC - PATENT PORTFOLIO (Active)

TITLE	COUNTRY	OWNER	MATTER TYPE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	PATENT NO.	INVENTOR(S)	EXPIRATION DATE
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	European Patent Office	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - NSPCT	077573095	22-Feb-2007	Issued	29-Jul-2015	EP1987214		22-Feb-2027
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	European Patent Office	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - DIV	15178424.6	22-Feb-2007	Issued	24-Oct-2018	EP2957692		22-Feb-2027
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	Korea	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - EPPAT	1020147030 315	22-Feb-2007	Issued	6-Dec-2016	101685778		22-Feb-2027
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - CON	13/027,159	14-Feb-2011	Issued	26-Jun-2012	8,206,230		22-Feb-2027
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - CON	13/525,678	18-Jun-2012	Issued	31-Mar-2015	8,992,336		22-Feb-2027
CIRCULAR MOTION THEATER	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - CON	14/624,235	17-Feb-2015	Issued	10-Jan-2017	9,540,832		22-Feb-2027
MOTION SIMULATOR THEATER WITH SUSPENDED SEATING	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	12/712,606	25-Feb-2010	Issued	24-Jul-2012	8,225,555	Cecil D. Magpuri	26-Feb-2030
MOTION SIMULATOR THEATER WITH SUSPENDED SEATING	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - CON	13/556,164	23-Jul-2012	Issued	2-Jul-2013	8,474,191	Cecil D. Magpuri	26-Feb-2030
VIRTUAL REALITY AND AUGMENTED REALITY HEAD SET FOR RIDE VEHICLE [Falcon's Vision]	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	15/594,061	12-May-2017	Issued	11-Dec-2018	10,151,927	Cecil D. Magpuri David James Consolo	1-Jun-2037
MOTION BASE FOR RIDE ATTRACTION OR THEATER	China	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	2018106817743	27-Jun-2018	Issued		2018106817743	Clifford A. Jennings	27 -Jun-2 037
MOTION BASE FOR RIDE ATTRACTION OR THEATER	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	15/639,718	30-Jun-2017	Issued	29-May-2018	9,981,194	Clifford A. Jennings	1-Jul-2037
INTERACTIVE GAMING RIDE ATTRACTION [AEONXP]	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - CON	16/514,679	17-Jul-2019	Issued	8-Dec-2020	10,857,467	Cecil D. Magpuri Michael John Wallace David Michael Schaefer Syed Saham Ali David James Consolo	2-Mar-2038
OVERLAY CONTROL SYSTEM [AEONXP]	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	16/897,181	9-Jun-2020	Pending			Cecil D. Magpuri Michael John Wallace David Michael Schaefer Syed Saham Ali David James Consolo	
THEME OR AMUSEMENT PARK ATTRACTION USING HIGH FRAME RATE ACTIVE SHUTTER TECHNOLOGY [Spectra Verse]	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility-ORG	17/544,441	7-Dec-2021	Pending				
INTERACTIVE THEATER SYSTEM, WITH REAL-TIME FEEDBACK AND DYNAMIC SPECIAL EFFECTS [ONIX Theater]	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC	Utility - ORG	63/150,414	17-Feb-2021	Pending				
INTERACTIVE THEATER SYSTEM WITH REAL-TIME FEEDBACK AND DYNAMIC SPECIAL EFFECTS	USA	Falcon's Treehouse, LLC		17/672,276	15-Feb-2022	Pending				

2 Falcon's Creative Group LLC to Falcon's Beyond Global LLC

Final Audit Report 2023-06-27

Created: 2023-06-27

By: Kathy Letourneau (kletourneau@falconsbeyond.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAplEqjFQEb_DSPgBSkiLnvAx3pDOOKhO_

"2 Falcon's Creative Group LLC to Falcon's Beyond Global LLC" History

- Document created by Kathy Letourneau (kletourneau@falconsbeyond.com) 2023-06-27 8:56:47 PM GMT
- Document emailed to cmagpuri@falconsbeyond.com for signature 2023-06-27 8:58:24 PM GMT
- Email viewed by cmagpuri@falconsbeyond.com 2023-06-27 9:08:00 PM GMT
- Signer cmagpuri@falconsbeyond.com entered name at signing as Cecil D. Magpuri 2023-06-27 9:08:21 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cecil D. Magpuri (cmagpuri@falconsbeyond.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-06-27 9:08:23 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-06-27 9:08:23 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign

RECORDED: 09/14/2023